

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
FORT WAYNE DIVISION

TORREY BAUER, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

RANDALL T. SHEPARD, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:08-CV-196-TLS-CAN

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. #2838-84
Anita Y. Woudenberg, Ind. #25162-64
Josiah Neeley, Tex. #24046514
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434 telephone
812/234-3685 facsimile
Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement of Material Facts 1

Argument 1

 I. Article III Requirements Are Satisfied. 1

 II. The Commits Clauses Are Facially Unconstitutional. 5

 III. The Recusal Clause Is Unconstitutional 7

 IV. The Solicitation Clauses Are Unconstitutional. 9

 V. The Partisan Activities Clauses Are Unconstitutional 13

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Right to Life v. Feldman, 380 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Alaska 2005) 9

Alaska Right to Life v. Feldman, 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007) 9

Bauer v. Shepard, No. 3:08-cv-196, 2008 WL 1994868 (N.D. Ind. May 6, 2008) 2, 3

Bridges v. California, 314 U.S. 252 (1941) 14

Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board,
997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993) 6-7

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 5

Carey v. Wolnitzek, No. 3:06-36-KKC, 2006 WL 2916814
(E.D. Ky. Oct. 10, 2006) 10, 14

Commodity Trends Serv. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,
149 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 1998) 2

Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co., 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998) 4

Duwe v. Alexander, 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) 6 n.2, 8-9

Family Trust Foundation of Kentucky v. Wolnitzek,
345 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004) 9

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 127 U.S. 2652 (2007) 4, 5

Indiana Right to Life v. Shepard,
463 F. Supp. 879 (N.D. Ind. 2006) 8, 9

Indiana Right to Life v. Shepard, 507 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007) 1-2, 8

In re Hancock, 192 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999) 4

Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout,
440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006) 9

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 12-13

Pa. Family Inst., Inc. v. Celluci, 489 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 8-9

Pa. Family Inst., Inc. v. Celluci, 521 F. Supp. 2d 351 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 9

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) 13

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 465 (2002) *passim*

Republican Party of Minnesota v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) 10, 14

Siefert v. Alexander, 597 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2009) 10-13, 14

Weaver v. Bonner, 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002) 10, 12, 13

Wisconsin Right to Life v. Schober, 366 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2004) 2

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 1

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 2.10(B) 5-7

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct 2.11(A) 6-9

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 4.1(A) 5-7, 9-15

Indiana Code of Judicial Conduct, 5A(3)(d) 5-7
